
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

LEWIS SPRINGER AND KAREN SPRINGER,
Petitioners and Plaintiffs below,

v.

BIG BEND MOUNTAIN RETREAT WATER UTILITY SYSTEM ASSOCIATION,
EARL GILLIS & KAREN GILLIS, WES RUNYAN & TAMY RUNYAN,
AND TRACY WILSON & DAVID WILSON,
Respondents and Defendants below.

**RESPONDENTS WES RUNYAN AND TAMY RUNYAN'S RESPONSE TO
PETITIONERS LEWIS SPRINGER AND KAREN SPRINGER'S
PETITION FOR APPEAL**

Daniel J. Burns, West Virginia State Bar No. 11866
PULLIN, FOWLER, FLANAGAN, BROWN & POE, PLLC
252 George Street
Beckley, West Virginia
(304) 254-9300
dburns@pffwv.com

Counsel for Respondents Wes Runyan and Tamy Runyan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....6

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION.....7

ARGUMENT.....7

 A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....7

 B. THE CIRCUIT COURT PROPERLY APPLIED THE HOLDING
 OF *FORSHEY* AND PROPERLY CONSIDERED DOCUMENTS
 OUTSIDE OF THE COMPLAINT8

 C. THE CIRCUIT COURT DID NOT ERR IN HOLDING
 THAT THE PETITIONERS’ CLAIMS ARE BARRED
 BY THE DOCTRINE OF LACHES.....14

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF.....19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|--------------|
| <u>Absure, Inc. v. Huffman</u> , 213, W. Va. 651, 584 S.E.2d 507 (W. Va. 2003)..... | 15 |
| <u>Bank of Marlinton v. McLaughlin</u> , 123 W.Va. 608, 17 S.E.2d 213 (1941)..... | 15 |
| <u>Bumgardner v. Corey</u> , 124 W.Va. 373, 21 S.E.2d 360 (1942)..... | 15 |
| <u>Carter v. Price</u> , 85 W.Va. 744, 102 S.E. 685 (1920)..... | 16 |
| <u>Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.</u> , 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002)..... | 10 |
| <u>Dep't of Health & Human Res., Child Advocate Office ex rel. Robert Michael B. v. Robert Morris N.</u> , 195 W. Va. 759, 466 S.E.2d 827 (1995)..... | 16 |
| <u>Forshey v. Jackson</u> , 222 W.Va. 743, 671 S.E.2d 748 (W. Va. 2008)..... | 6, 8-10, 13 |
| <u>Hoffman v. Wheeling Sav. & Loan Ass'n.</u> , 133 W.Va. 694, 57 S.E.2d 725 (1950)..... | 16 |
| <u>Laurie v. Thomas</u> , 170 W.Va. 276, 294 S.E.2d 78 (1982)..... | 16 |
| <u>Mountaineer Fire & Rescue Equip., LLC v. City Nat'l Bank of W.Va.</u> , 244 W.Va. 508, 854 S.E.2d 870 (2020)..... | 8-10, 12, 13 |
| <u>Mundy v. Arcuri</u> , 165 W.Va. 128, 267 S.E.2d 454 (1980)..... | 16 |
| <u>Phillips v. Fox</u> , 193 W.Va. 657, 458 S.E.2d 327 (W.Va. 1995)..... | 8 |
| <u>State ex rel. McGraw v. Scott Runyan Pontiac Buick, Inc.</u> , 194 W.Va. 770, 461 S.E.2d 516 (1995)..... | 7 |
| <u>State ex rel. Smith v. Abbot</u> , 187 W.Va. 261, 418 S.E.2d 575 (1992)..... | 15 |
| <u>State of West Virginia v. Carl Lee H.</u> , 196 W.Va. 369, 472 S.E.2d 815 (1996)..... | 15-16 |

RULES

W.Va. R.A.P. Rule 18.....7

W.Va. R.A.P. Rule 19.....7

W.Va. R.A.P. Rule 20.....7

W.Va. R. Civ. Pro. Rule 10.....9

W.Va. R. Civ. Pro. Rule 12.....9-10

No. 22-586
